
 
SHARON KEMP 
Chief Executive 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 31 March 2016 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 10.15 a.m.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th March, 2016 (Pages 2 - 4) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

 
7. Visit of Inspection - Erection of agricultural building at land off Ramper Road, 

Letwell (RB2015/1311) (Pages 7 - 22) 
  

 
8. Development Proposals (Pages 23 - 78) 
  

 
9. Report of the Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (Pages 79 - 92) 
  

 
10. Updates  
  

 
11. Date of next meeting - Thursday 21 April 2016  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2015/16 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Astbury, Cutts, Godfrey, Khan, Lelliott, Middleton, 
Pickering, Roche, Rosling, Sims, Smith, R.A.J. Turner and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 10/03/16  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 10th March, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Khan, 
Sansome, Sims, Smith, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed and Whysall; together with Councillor 
Roddison (as substitute for Councillor Lelliott). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cutts, Lelliott, Middleton and 
Pickering.  
 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
92. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH FEBRUARY, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

93. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

94. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application listed below:- 
 
Erection of 1,745 square metres retail unit (use class A1) with associated 
car parking, landscaping and associated works at former Council Depot 
site, Hamilton Road, Maltby for Harbridge (Maltby) Ltd. (RB2015/1298) 
 
Mrs. C. Temple (representative of the applicant Company) 
 
(2) That application RB2013/0307 be refused for the reasons set out in 
the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2015/1298 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to a slight amendment to condition 31 which now 
reads:- 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 10/03/16 

 

31 
The  net  sales  floor  area  (defined  as  all  internal  areas  accessible  to  the  
customer, but  excluding  additional  warehouse,  staff  and  office  facilities)  
shall  not  exceed  75%  of  the  net  sales  floor  area for non-food goods and 
shall  not exceed 25% of the net sales floor area for food/drink sales. 
 
(4)(a) That, with regard to application RB2015/1469, the Council shall 
enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a contribution of £70,000 
towards the provision of affordable housing within Rotherham;  and 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development subject to 
the conditions set out in the submitted report and to the following 
amendment to condition number 02:- 
 
the deletion of the words “WL04 2B, received 18 January, 2016” and the 
substitution therefor of the words “WL04 2C, received 9 March, 2016”. 
 

95. APPEAL DECISION - VARIATION OF CONDITION 02 (AMENDED 
PLANS) IMPOSED BY RB2014/0727 (INSTALLATION OF 2 NO. 
TURBINES (24.8 M HUB HEIGHT AND 34.5 TIP HEIGHT)) AT LAND AT 
PARKCLIFFE FARM, MORTHEN ROAD, WICKERSLEY (RB2015/0493)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 4th 
June, 2015, consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Planning, Regeneration and Culture concerning the decision of the 
Planning Inspectorate to dismiss the appeal lodged against the decision 
of the Council to refuse planning permission for the variation of condition 
No. 2 of RB2014/0727 to increase the blade tip length by 2.1 m and 
reduce the hub height by 0.8m on ach turbine so that the productivi
[...]
sion. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person 
attended the meeting and spoke about the appeal decision in respect of 
this case:- 
 
Mr. P. Thirlwall (objector to the original application) 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and the decision of the Planning 
Inspector to dismiss the above appeal be noted. 
 

96. UPDATES  
 

 A brief discussion took place on:- 
 
a) the Council’s scheme of delegation in respect of decision-making on 
applications for planning permission; and 
 
b) the Government’s Housing and Planning Bill, which includes provision 
of the processing of applications for planning permission to be undertaken 
within a competitive environment (eg: by neighbouring local authorities 
and by private sector companies), although the decision-making aspect is 
to remain with the Local Planning Authority; the Government’s 
consultation document will be reported to Elected Members before the 
due date for submission of representation. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed 
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

• Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing 
[...]
• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 6



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 

 

VISIT OF INSPECTION – THURSDAY, 31
ST
 MARCH, 2016 

 

 

1. RB2015/1311 – Erection of agricultural building, at land off Ramper Road, Letwell, 
Worksop 

 
 

Requested by:- Members of the Planning Board 
 

Reason:- To allow Members to consider the impact of the 
proposed development upon the village of Letwell and 
the Conservation Area there. 

 
 

No. Application Area Arrival Departure 
 

1. RB2015/1311 Letwell  9.25 a.m. 9.45 a.m. 
  

 

 

 

 

Return to the Town Hall for approximately 10.15 a.m. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



SITE VISIT NO. 1 (Approximate time on site – 9.25 a.m.) 

 
 

Application Number RB2015/1311 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of agricultural building, at land off Ramper Road, Letwell, 
Worksop  

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.  
 

 
 
 
Site Description & Loc
[...]
 building has been sympathetically designed to suit its agricultural 
surroundings.  
 

The building would use the existing access with turning facilities within the site.  
 
 
 

Page 9



Development Plan Allocation and Policy 
 
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on the 10th September 2014 and forms 
part of Rotherham’s Local Plan together with ‘saved’ policies from the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) (noted in Appendix B of the Core Strategy). The Rotherham 
Local Plan ‘Publication Sites and Policies’ was published in September 2015.  
 
The application site is allocated for Green Belt purposes in the UDP and is within an 
Area of High Landscape Value. For the purposes of determining this application the 
following policies are considered to be of relevance:  
 
Core Strategy policy(s): 
 
CS4 ‘Green Belt’ 
CS23 ‘Valuing the Historic Environment’ 
CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’ 
 
Unitary Development Plan ‘saved’ policy(s): 
ENV1.2 ‘Development in Areas of High Landscape Value’ 
ENV2.8 ‘Settings and Curtilages of Listed Buildings’ 
ENV2.12’ Development adjacent to Conservation Areas’ 
 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
Interim Planning Guidance - ‘Development in the Green Belt’.  This has been subject to 
public consultation and adopted by the Council on 3rd March 2014 and replaces the 
adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘Environment Guidance 1 – ‘Extensions to 
dwellings in the Green Belt’ of the UDP. 
 
Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) - On 6 March 2014 the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) launched this planning practice guidance 
web-based resource. This was accompanied by a Written Ministerial Statement which 
includes a list of the previous planning practice guidance documents cancelled when this 
site was launched. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: The NPPF came into effect on March 27th 2012 
and replaced all previous Gover
[...]
l have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building 
or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it 
possesses.” 
 
Core Strategy Policy CS23 ‘Valuing the Historic Environment’ states that “Rotherham's 
historic environment will be conserved, enhanced and managed, in accordance with the 
principles set out below (which includes amongst other things that):  
 
d. Proposals will be supported which protect the heritage significance and setting of 

locally identified heritage assets such as buildings of local architectural or historic 
interest, locally important archaeological sites and parks and gardens of local 
interest.” 

 
In addition, UDP Policy ENV2.8 ‘Settings and Curtilages of Listed Buildings’ states  “The 
Council will resist development proposals which detrimentally affect the setting of a 
listed building or are harmful to its curtilage structures in order to preserve its setting and 
historical context.” 
 
UDP Policy ENV2.12 ‘Development adjacent to Conservation Areas’ states  that: “In 
considering proposals for developments adjacent to Conservation Areas, special regard 
will be had to their effect on the Conservation Areas and, if necessary, modifications to 
ameliorate the effect will be required before approval is given.” 
 
Paragraph 129 of the NPPF states that “Local planning authorities should identify and 
assess the particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a 
proposal (including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking 
account of the available evidence and any necessary expertise. They should take this 
assessment into account when considering the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, 
to avoid or minimise conflict between the heritage asset’s conservation and any aspect 
of the proposal.” 
 
The NPPF notes at paragraph 132 that “When considering the impact of a proposed 
development on the significance of a designated heritage as
[...]
 and that to lower the height of the proposed 
building would be almost reducing it to a single storey, which is not sufficient for the 
needs of the building.  
 
It is considered that the alterations to the external appearance of the building utilising 
more traditional materials would considerably soften its appearance and along with the 

Page 16



landscaping scheme would reduce the visual impact of the building on the setting of the 
Conservation Area and the Grade II* Listed Church and the Grade II Listed North Farm.  
 
 
However, it is noted that the proposed building is a very large structure in relation to 
neighbouring properties and would lead to less than substantial harm to the setting of 
the Letwell Conservation Area and to the setting of the Grade II Listed North Farm and 
the Grade II* Listed Church of St Peter. It is considered that this harm has been 
minimised by the reduction in the proposed size of the building and the use of more 
appropriate materials and suitable landscaping, and it is accepted that a further 
reduction in the size of the building would make the scheme impractical. Furthermore, 
the NPPF advises that “this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal.” In this case the public benefit is the ongoing viability of the farm which is an 
economic benefit as it is the only economically significant activity within the village and 
to the rural economy.  
 
Impact on an Area of High Landscape Value 
 
The Council’s Interim Planning Guidance ‘Development in the Green Belt’ states at 
paragraph 7 (a) that: “…all applications for new agricultural or forestry buildings or 
structures must be needed and designed only for agricultural or forestry purposes. This 
prevents the building of property which is intended to be converted (for example, into a 
home).” 
 
Policy ENV1.2 ‘Development in Areas of High Landscape Value’ states that: “In areas of 
High Landscape Value, development other than for agriculture will 
[...]
other noise and disturbance it is noted that the building 
would not be used as a grain store. However, it is considered reasonable to append a 
condition restricting the building to a general agricultural use and not to be used for 
mechanical grain drying.  
 
It is noted that concerns have been raised about the possibility of light pollution from the 
building in terms of lighting on the building and lights from the farm vehicles using the 
site. It is noted that external lighting is not included in this application. In terms of light 
from vehicles this would occur on an occasional basis though it is considered that this 
would not lead to significant harm to residential amenity as it would occur on an irregular 
basis.  
 
Other issues raised by objectors 
 
Neighbouring residents have raised a number of different objections to the scheme, 
including loss of view which is not a material planning consideration. It is noted that 
concern was raised that the building could encroach upon an historic right of way from 
Ramper Road to the Church. Whilst this is noted there is no public footpath across this 
site. If there is an historic right of way this would be a civil matter and cannot be taken 
into consideration as part of this application.  
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposed agricultural building is not inappropriate development 
in the Green Belt and whilst it is accepted that a building of this size will inevitably have 
an impact on the openness of the Green Belt in this location, it is accepted that the size 
of the building proposed is commensurate with the requirements of the farm, and that 
the benefits of providing the additional agricultural facility would outweigh the impact in 
this instance.. It is considered that its design, materials and the proposed landscaping 
scheme would mitigate the impact of the building on the adjacent Letwell Conservation 
Area, and Grade II Listed North Farm and the Grade II* Listed Church of St Peter. It is 
not considered that the building would harm the character and appearance of an Area of 
High Landscape Value.  
 
It is considered that the use of the building would not harm the residential amenity of 
neighbouring residents in terms of noise and disturbance, subject to the recommended 
condition.  

Page 19



It is considered that the building would not harm highway safety or lead to any drainage 
problems subject to the recommended conditions.  
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted for the proposed 
development.   
 
 
Conditions  
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 
submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below)  
(Drawing number CS/010687/2B)(received 19/02/2016)(Drawing Number 
CS/01687/2D)(Received 17/03/2016)  
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
03 
The agricultural building hereby approved shall be used for agricultural storage purposes 
only and shall not be used for any grain drying purposes unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason 
In the interests of neighbouring amenity in accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7 Control 
of Pollution. 
 
04 
No above ground construction of the proposed building shall take place until details of 
the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted have been submitted or samples of the materials have been left on 
site, and the details/samples have been approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall thereafter be carried out in accorda
[...]
6 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 

• Commuted sum of £4,877.45 towards the provision 
of a replacement bus shelter on Vale Road. 

 
B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 

agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for 
the proposed development subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 

 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as the proposal does 
not fall within the scheme of delegation.  
 

 
 
Site Description and Location 
 
The site of application is a former Public House located on Vale Road, Thrybergh. 
To the west of the site is open land subject to planning permission for 4 houses, 
whilst to the north west is a single residential property (Silverwood Farmhouse, 
previously known as Park Vale House). To the north is the sports centre building of 
Thrybergh School and Sports College whilst to the north east and east is open 
playing field land. Across Vale Road to the south are residential properties.  

Page 24



The property dates from the 1920s and is constructed in a neo Georgian style, with 
a number of ornate features. The pub is set within extensive grounds (1.2 acres) 
with parking to the front. To the rear is a substantial beer garden, which originally 
formed a bowling green. The bowls club appears to have ceased many decades 
ago. To the western section of the site are former private allotments once run in 
association with the pub. To the front of the former allotments is a concrete bus 
shelter. 
 
The pub is currently derelict and has not been in use for a number of years and has 
suffered from severe vandalism. The allotments are now overgrown with no 
apparent use in the last 2 years.  
 
Background 
 
RH1961/3229 - WC & additional staircase – Granted  
 
RB1978/3567 - Car park & terrace - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 
 
RB2007/1245 - Retrospective permission for the erection of a detached smoking 
shelter - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 
 
Pl
[...]
located for Residential 
purposes on the UDP and that the proposal is acceptable in principle. It is 
concluded that the proposed development would not result in the loss of an 
important community asset and that the area is served by a similar Public House to 
compensate for the loss. In terms of the loss of the former private allotments it is 
noted that there is acceptable alternative provision in the area to justify the loss.  
 
Furthermore the Council considers that the proposed development by virtue of its 
scale and layout would be in keeping with the immediate surrounding area and 
would not have an adverse impact on the streetscene. Indeed, it would tidy a site 
that has become derelict and unkempt. The proposed development would not be 
detrimental to the occupiers of neighbouring properties by being overbearing, nor 
would it result in any overshadowing or loss of privacy due to its siting and 
relationship with neighbouring properties. 
 
The proposals would not be detrimental in highway safety terms with adequate 
parking on site. Furthermore the site is considered to be located in a sustainable 
location with access to a range of transport options. 
 

Page 34



As such the proposal complies with the NPPF, NPPG, UDP, Core Strategy and 
South Yorkshire Residential Design and is subsequently recommended for 
approval. 
 
Conditions  
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 
submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out 
below):  
Amended Site Plan JBA.3229.102.A,  
Amended Plots 1-14 103.B, 104.B, 105.B, 106.B, 107.A, 108.A & 109.B (received 
20/10/2015)  
 Amende
[...]
and 
continues to be a statutory consultee in areas of flood zone 2 and 3.  We will fulfil 
this role by advising on the interaction of drainage with flooding from rivers and sea, 
and continue to make comments as appropriate on local flooding issues from other 
sources.  We will no longer provide detailed comments on the drainage proposals. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning 
application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or 
was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 78



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 31st March 2016  
 
Report of the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

1 DCLG Technical consultation on implementation of planning 
changes – proposed response to questions. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79 Agenda Item 9



 

 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL           PLANNING REGULATORY 

           BOARD 

 

PLANNING, REGENERATION AND CULTURE           REPORT TO BOARD 

          31
st
 MARCH 2016 

 

 

Item 1                                                                  Planning Board Item Report  
 
DCLG Technical consultation on implementation of planning changes – 
proposed response to questions.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That the contents of the report be agreed and the response sent to DCLG before the 
deadline on the 15th April 2016. 
 
Background 
 
The Government produced a technical consultation on implementation of planning 
changes in February 2016. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/507
[...]
ded?  
No these thresholds are about right 

Page 91



Question 11.2: Do you consider that the existing prior approval provisions are adequate? 
Do you consider that other local impacts arise which should be considered in designing 
the right?  
 
Yes these are adequate 
 
 
Section 12: Changes to statutory consultation on planning applications 
 
Question 12.1: What are the benefits and/or risks of setting a maximum period that a 
statutory consultee can request when seeking an extension of time to respond with 
comments to a planning application?  
 
No there shouldn’t be a maximum time period, this just results in more uncertainty and 
poor quality decision making.  The current arrangement generally works well. 
 
Question 12.2: Where an extension of time to respond is requested by a statutory 
consultee, what do you consider should be the maximum additional time allowed? Please 
provide details.  
 
See answer to question 12.1, there shouldn’t be a maximum time period for these 
responses.  What would be the point of it and what would be the outcome if no response 
was made within the prescribed period from Historic England for example where there 
was a development affecting an important historical asset.   
 
 
Chapter 13: Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Question 13.1: Do you have any views about the implications of our proposed changes 
on people with protected characteristics as defined in the Equalities Act 2010? What 
evidence do you have on this matter? Is there anything that could be done to mitigate any 
impact identified?  
 
No 
 
Question 13.2 Do you have any other suggestions or comments on the proposals set out 
in this consultation document?  
 
No 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th March, 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Visit of Inspection - Erection of agricultural building at land off Ramper Road, Letwell (RB2015/1311)
	8 Development Proposals
	9 Report of t

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 31/03/16  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
31st March, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Cutts, Godfrey, Khan, 
Middleton, Pickering, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lelliott and Sims.  
 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Pickering declared a personal interest in application 

RB2015/1311 (Erection of agricultural building at land off Ramper Road, 
Letwell for Hollingworth and Co.) because of his knowledge of the farming 
community in the Rotherham Borough area by reason of his former 
employment as a lecturer in agricultural studies at a local College. After 
listening to the several people who exercised their right to speak on this 
application, Councillor Pickering left the meeting, took no part in the 
Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote. 
 

98. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH MARCH, 
2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

99. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

100. VISIT OF INSPECTION - ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
AT LAND OFF RAMPER ROAD, LETWELL (RB2015/1311)  
 

 Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Board made a visit of 
inspection to the above site, the subject of this application. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning the application for planning 
permission for the erection of an agricultural building at land off Ramper 
Road, Letwell for Hollingworth and Co. (RB2015/1311). 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:- 
 
Mr. J. Cawkwell-Stansfield (on behalf of the applicant) 
Mr. M. Sharpe (objector) 
Mr. M. Horn (objector) 
Mr. J. Hall (objector) 
Mr. A. Nettleship (objector) 



 PLANNING BOARD - 31/03/16 

 

Mr. M. Ladbrook (objector) 
Dr. S. Woodward (objector) 
Mrs. S. Swift (objector) 
Mrs. H. Boyes (objector) 
Mrs. F. Brooks (objector) 
Mr. K. Goodall (objector) 
Mr. N. Shuker (objector) 
Mrs. E. Ladbrook (objector) 
Mrs. A. Milnes (objector) 
Mrs. V. Bennett (objector) 
Mr. R. Brooks (objector) 
 
Resolved:- That application RB2015/1311 be refused for the following 
reason:- 
 
01 
The Council considers that the proposed building, by way of its prominent 
location and excessive scale, would have an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the adjacent Letwell Conservation Area and 
to the setting of the nearby Grade II* listed Church of St. Peter and Grade 
II listed North Farm Court. As such the proposal would be contrary to Core 
Strategy Policy CS23 ‘Valuing the Historic Environment’ and Unitary 
Development Plan Policies ENV2.8 ‘Settings and Curtilages of Listed 
Buildings’ and ENV2.12 ‘Development adjacent to Conservation Areas’ 
and the related Policy in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
   
 
(Councillor Pickering declared a personal interest in the above application 
RB2015/1311 (Erection of agricultural building at land off Ramper Road, 
Letwell for Hollingworth and Co.) because of his knowledge of the farming 
community in the Rotherham Borough area by reason of his former 
employment as a lecturer in agricultural studies at a local College. After 
listening to the several people who exercised their right to speak on this 
application, Councillor Pickering left the meeting, took no part in the 
Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote). 
 

101. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
(2)  That application RB2015/1091 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2016/0129 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to an amendment to condition 07 which now 



PLANNING BOARD - 31/03/16  

 

reads:- 
 
‘Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be 
used by vehicles shall be constructed with either; 
 
(a) a permeable surface and associated water retention/collection 
drainage, or;  
 
(b) an impermeable surface with water collected in accordance with 
details contained within the approved outline surface water drainage 
strategy for the wider Waverley site.’ 
 
(4)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1282, the Council shall 
enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a contribution of 
£4,877.45 towards the provision of a replacement bus shelter on Vale 
Road, Thrybergh;  and 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development subject to 
the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

102. DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT - 
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING 
CHANGES - PROPOSED RESPONSE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning the Government’s consultation on 
the implementation of planning changes and the Council’s proposed 
response to the consultation document published during February 2016 
by the Department for Communities and Local Government. It was noted 
that the deadline for receipt of responses was Friday, 15th April, 2016. 
Members of the Planning Board suggested a number of amendments to 
the draft response, as reported. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Council’s proposed response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government’s consultation on planning changes, 
including the suggested amendments now discussed, be approved insofar 
as the Planning Board is concerned. 
 

103. UPDATES  
 

 There were no items to report. 
 

 


